For 0.5 MPa/1.0 MPa/1.6 MPa
Coolant Valve
5
�Service life: 5 million cycles or more
RoHS
�Reduction of environmentally harmful chemical
substances, Compliant with RoHS Directive SGC2 :155
SGC3 :284

SF4 X2405 T Z
q w e r
Pilot Solenoid Valve Specification How to Order Pilot Valve
05
r
u Pilot valve
SF4-
Equivalent to the standard models
except for u, i, !1. Refer to page 1.
i Rated voltage
100 VAC 50/60 Hz
200 VAC 50/60 Hz
110 VAC 50/60 Hz
220 VAC 50/60 Hz
24 VDC
12 VDC
240 VAC 50/60 Hz
Others
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
9
1
i
B1
!2
X1
Pilot valve: SF4
A
!3
L
!4
S
!5
T
o
Z
!0 !1
G
t
10
y
SGC 2 2
q
1

8
9
How to Order
Include the part number of the female connector with cable toget-
her with the part number for the solenoid valve.
Example) In case of lead wire length, 1,000 mm
For DC For AC
SGC221A-0510-5WZ SGC221A-0510-1WZ
V100-200-1-4 V100-200-2-4
Connection
1. Loosen the set screw and remove the cover
from the terminal block.
2. Loosen the screw in the terminal block. Insert
the lead core wires or crimped terminals to
the terminals, and secure the wires by re-
tightening the terminal screw.
3. Secure the cord by fastening the ground nut.
When making connections, take note that using card other
than the supported size (ø4.5 to ø7) heavy duty cord will not
satisfy IP65 (enclosure) standards. Also, be sure to tighten the
ground nut and holding screw within their specified torque ran-
ges.
Caution
How to Use Conduit Terminal
45
53038.30
L
ø
6
ø
14
.5
M12
4
1
3
2
For DC: Nickel plated
For AC: Orange
Lock ring
4
1
3
2
Socket pin
connector
pin assignment
BLACK: Power supply
for valve
BLUE: Power supply
for valve
WHITE: Not used
BROWN: Grounding
4
3
2
1
Terminal no. Cable colours
Cable cover colours for core wire
Connections
Series SGC
Specific Product Precautions 3
Be sure to read this before handling.
Refer to back page 1 for the Safety Instructions and back pages 2 through to 4
for the 2 Port Solenoid Valve for Fluid Control / Precautions.
Terminal screw
(3 locations)
Tightening torque
0.5 to 0.6 N �m
Terminal block
cover